
City ofChicago

Richard M. Daley,Mayor

Departmentof Environment

N. MarciaJiinénez
Commissioner

Twenty-fifth Floor
30 NorthLaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60602-2575
(312) 744-7606(Voice)
(312) 744-6451(FAX)
(312) 744-3586(TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

RECERJEDCLERK’S OFACE
April 23, 2004 APR 23 2004

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Re: City ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentv.
KennethHarris
AC:_______
CDOB No. 04-04-AC
SiteCode: 0316255216

DearClerk Gunn:

Pleasebe advisedthat theCity ofChicagoDepartmentof
Enviromient~“CDOE”)servedtheRespondent,KennethHarris,
~ ______________. In orderto avoiddefault, aPetitionfor

revieW”must)efiled with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard on or
before_______________, 35 daysfrom thedateof service.

A copyoftheProofof Serviceis attachedhereto.

Sincerely,

JohnnaJ.Potthoff
AssistantCommissioner
CDOEPermittingandEnforcementDivision

Attachment

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Department of
Environ men t



PROOF OF SERVICE
~/?D / ~j7 ~$~y 7~

IN RE~~AfA’ETh /-/~,J7~e~jf~!°~DOE
OVN NUMBER

Notice ofViolation and otherrequiredplea&ngs,asrequiredby law, were servedon theabovecaptioned
individual or entity by themeansindicatedbelow.

0 ByPERSONALSERVICE uponthe individual/entityor their employeeor agent.

0 Refusedto signforreceiptofservice.___________ ________

SERVERSINITIALS Date

,‘.~ _________________________
NAME OF PERSONSERVED POSmON/CAPACITY (I.E., AGENT)

,~3’Personalserviceof hearingnotice. __________ _______

SERVERSINmALs Date

S1GN~E/1’~TAMEOF PERSONSERVED POSITION/CAPACITY (LE., AGENT)

O By FIRSTClASS U.S.MAIL, postageprepaid,to the lastknownaddress of record of the

individual/entityor their registered agenton this_____ dayof_____________________

MAILING ADDRESS

0 By CERTIFIED MAIL (returnreceiptrequested)to thelastknownaddressof record of the

individual/entityor theirregisteredagent.

RECEIPTNUMBER DATE

0By EXPRESSOROVERSIIGHTCARRIERto thelastknownaddress-of-record of theindividual/entityor

their registeredagent.

CARRIER TRACKING CODE DATE

CERTIFICATION

I, ~ é~ , do herebycertify under threat of penalty provided pursuant to
735 I1~CS5/1-109,that the Ordinance Violation Notice and other required documentswere
servedon the abovenamedindividual/entity or their agentin the manner indicated.

e ~.- ___________

SIGNATUREOF SERVER DEPARTMENT DATE



April 22,.2004

The Honorable Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Re: City ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironmentv.
KennethHarris
CDOENo. 04-04-AC
Site Code: 0316255216

DearClerk Gunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,please
find theoriginalandninetrue copiesof anAdministrativeCitation
issuedto theabove-referencedRespondent,with aNoticeofFiling.

Onthis date,the City ofChicagoDepartmentof Environment,through
its agent,will serve,via handdelivery, this AdministrativeCitation
upontheRespondent.As soonasI receivetheaffidavit ofservice,I
will promptlyfile acopywith you, forthepurposeof enteringa
defaultjudgementin theeventRespondentfails orelectsnot to file a
petitionfor reviewcontestingtheAdministrativeCitation.

If youhaveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasecontactme at(312)744-
3172.

Sincerel

ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment

End.

City of Chicago

Richard M. Daley,Mayor

Department ofEnvironment

N.MarciaJiménez

Commissioner

Twenty-fifthFloor
30North LaSalle Street
Chicago,Illinois 60602-2575
(312) 744-7606(Voice)
(312) 744-6451(FAX)
(312)744-3586(TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org

Department of
En vi ron men t



RECE~VEDCLERK’S OFFICE

APR 23 20C4
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

- STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

CITY OF CHICAGODEPARTMENT ) -

OF ENVIRONMENT, )
)

Complainant, )
) SITE COpE: 0~,16255216

v. ) AC_________
) (CDOENo. 04-04-AC)

KENNETH HARRIS )
)
)

Respondent. )

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Violation: Civil Penalty:
415 ILCS 5/21(p)(l) $1,500.00
415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(7) - $1,500.00

TOTAL: $3,000.00

Facts

For this AdministrativeCitationto Kenneth F. Harris (“HARRIS”), theCity ofChicago
DepartmentofEnvironment(“CDOE”) statesasfollows:

1. Complainant,CDOE,is aunit of local governmentto whichtheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhasdelegatedauthorityto issueadministrativecitations
pursuantto Section4(r) of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4(r)
(2003). CDOEis thusa“delegatedunit” and mayissueadministrativecitationsunder35 Ill.
Adm. Code108.200.

2. Respondent,HARRIS is thepresidentofK. HarrisTruckingandExcavating
Company.

3. On February24, 2004,CDOEinspectorLafayetteRobertsoninspectedavacantlot at
4801 WestWashingtonAvenue.A copyofhis inspectionreportis attachedasExhibit 1 and
madeapartofthisAdministrativeCitation.



4. Based upon direct observationsmadeby Mr. Robertsonduringthe courseofhis
inspection,CDOEhasdeterminedthatRespondentviolatedtheAct asfollows:

a. Respondentcausedorallowedtheopendumpingofwastein amanner
resultingin litter, in violationof Section2l(p)(1) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21Q)(l) (2004).

b Respondentcausedorallowedtheopendumpingofwastein a manner
resultingin depositionofgeneraland/orcleanconstructionordemolitiondebris,in
violationofSection21(p)(7)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7)(2004).

5 Mr Robertson’saffidavit, attestingto hismaterialactionsandobservations,is
attachedasExhibit 2 andmadeapartofthisAdministrativeCitation.

6. Baseduponthe foregoingfacts,underSection42(b)(4-5)of theAct, 415ILCS
5/42(b)(4-5)(2004),Respondentis subjectto acivil penaltyofOneThousandFive Hundred
Dollars ($1,500.00)for eachofthetwo violationsidentifiedabove,for atotal civil penaltyof
Three ThousandDollars ($3000.00).

Noticesand Instructions to Respondent

1. You must pay the civil penalty setforth aboveunlessyou contestthis
Administrative Citation. Thefollowing paragraphscontainpaymentinstructionsandmore
informationaboutcontestingthisAdministrativeCitation.

2~ To paythecivil penalty(andanyotheramountsdue)senda checkormoney
order,payableto theCity ofChicago,to:

City of ChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment
Permitting and Enforcement Division
30 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2500 -

Chicago,Illinois 60602

To ensurethatyou receivetimely andpropercreditfor yourpayment,completeaRemittance
Form (seeExhibit 3, attached)andincludeit with yourpayment.



3. Youmaycontestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing aPetitionfor Review,
includingaNoticeofFiling, CertificateofService,andAppearance,with theIllinois Pollution
Control Board (“Board”).

A copy of thePetitionfor Reviewmustbeservedon CDOE,atthefollowing address:

City of Chicago Department of Environment
Field Operations Division
30 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2500
Chicago, Illinois 60602

6. The contents of a Petition for Review andtheproceduresto be followed are
governedby theBoard’sproceduralrules. Copiesmaybeobtainedfrom theClerkoftheBoard
attheaddressabove,by callingtheBoardat (312)814-3620,or from theBoard’swebsiteat:

http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/rules/slr/boardproceduralandadministrativerules.asp

7. If you do not contest this Administrative Citation by filing apetitionfor review
with the Board within the allotted time, the Board will enter an order finding that you committed
the violations alleged above and imposingthestatutorycivil penaltyset forth above. SeeSection
3 1.1(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d) (2004), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 108.500(a).

8. If you contestthis AdministrativeCitationby filing atimely petitionfor review
with the Board, theBoardwill holdahearing.TheBoard’sproceduralruleshavemore
informationonhearings;see35 Ill. Adm. CodeParts101 and 108.

4. Any Petition for Reviewmust be filed within thirty-five (35)daysof thedate
of serviceofthis Administrative Citation onyou.The Board will not reviewthe
Administrative Citation if thePetition for Review is not filed within this time

5. The Petition for Review must be filed with:

Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamesR. Thompson Center -

100WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601



- 9. If the Boardfindsafterthe hearing that you committed a violation as alleged
above,youwill be assessedthe hearingcostsincurredby CDOEandthe Board. Hearing costs
areassessedin additionto the statutorycivil penaltyfor theviolations. If theBoardfindsafter
thehearingthatyou did not commita violationasallegedabove,orthattheviolation resulted
fromuncontrollablecircumstances,youwill not be assessedhearingcostsandyouwill not have
to pay a civil penalty.

10. if any civil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenot paidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order,intereston theamountduewill heassessedagainstyou from thedate

l)ayluelrt is dueandincludingthedatethat paymentis received.

11. If anycivil penaltyand/orhearingcostsarenot paidwithin thetime setby the
Boardin its final order.theOfficeofthe Illinois AttorneyGeneraland/ortheCity ofChicago
Departmentof I ~awmayinitiate courtproceedingsagainstyouto collecttheamountdue,plus
any interestaccrued,in thateventyou mayalsobeliable for courtcosts.

CITY OFCHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOFEN9~ONMENT

By: ,Z ~
N/M~rciaJin*j(ez
Commissioner

Date:



RECE~VED
- CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR 232004

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT ) STATE OF ILLNOI3
OF ENVIRONMENT, ) Pollution Control Board

)
Complainant, )

) SITE CODE: 0316255216
v. - ) AC e4-L~1

) (CDOENo. 04-04-AC)
KENNETH HARRIS )

)
)

Respondent. )

AFFADAVIT
Stateof Illinois )

) ss.:
Countyof Cook )

Affiant, LafayetteRobertson,beingduly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesas

follows: -

1. At all timesrelevantto theabove-captionedAdministrativeCitation,theCity of
ChicagoDepartmentof Environment employed Affiant asan inspector.

2. OnFebruary24,2004between12:50p.m.and2:50p.m.,Affiant conductedan
inspectionofthepropertyat4801 WestWashingtonAvenue,Chicago,Illinois.

3. Affiant conductedanonsiteinspection,which includedwalking aroundthe
propertyandphotographingthesite. After the inspection,Affiant spokewith KennethHarris
abouthis findings.

4. In connectionwith this inspectionandsubsequentconversation,Affiant
completedtheInspectionReportappendedto andmadepartofthe above-captioned
AdministrativeCitation,which is anaccuraterecordofAffiant’s observationsandfactual
conclusionswith respectto this site.

Laf~~2tteRobertson ‘N

Suscribed~ndswornbefore ne i NoTARYPuBLlcs~39FlwNOi
This / ~ dayof Ap~~’,2004. ~ ~_,•J~9~_

NotaryPublic



• RECE~V~D
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD APR 23 200k
CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT ) STATE OF ILLINOISd
OF ENVIRONMENT, ) pollution Con irol Boar

)
Complainant, )

SITE CODE: 0316255216
v. •) AC________

) (CDOENo. 04-04-AC)
KENNETH HARRIS )

)
)

Respondent. )

REMITTANCE FORM

FACILITY/PROPERTY: SITE CODE: 0316255216

COUNTY: Cook CIVIL PENALTY: $3000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: 02/24/2004 DATE REMITTED: -

Signature: _______________________ FEIN/SSN:_________________

PrintName: ____________________________ Title: _________________________

Instructions

Enterthedateofyourremittance,yourFederalEmployeeIdentificationNumber(FE1N)
(or social security number (SSN) if an individual) andsign thisRemittanceForm. Print thename
of the person signing this remittance Form and that person’s title, if applicable. Send your check
(payableto City ofChicago)alongwithRemittanceForm to:

City ofChicagoDepartmentofEnvironment

Permitting and Enforcement Division

30 North LaSalle Street

Suite 2500

• Chicago, IL 60602



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
OpenDumpInspectionChecklist

County: COOK,CHICAGO LPC#: 0316255216 Region: 2

LocationlSiteName: 4801 W. WASHINGTONBLVD..! VacantLot

Date: 02-24-04 Time: From To PreviousInspectionDate: FIRST
_______________________ 12:50p.m.. 2:50p.m

Inspector(s): L. ROBERTSON Weather: Clear ,Sunny,Cold

No. of PhotosTaken: # 5 Est.Amt. of Waste: yds3 SamplesTaken: Yes# No X
800

Interviewed: KennethF. Harris. Complaint#:

ResponsibleParty [OperatoriKennethHarris [K.H.T.] [Ownerj MOO & OINK
Mailing Address(es)and 731N.Latrobe 7158S. Stony Island
PhoneNumber(s): Chicago, IL. 60644 Chicago,IL. 60649

773-908-5770 Att: Robert Firzt ph#773-493-7100

SECTION DESCRIPTION I VIOL. 1
ILLIN OIS ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOWAIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS ••• •

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING - • -

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATENOR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X

6. 21(d)

(1)

CONDUCT ANY WASTE
OPERATION:

Withouta Permit

-STORAGE,WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL

X

(2) In Violation of Any Regulationsor StandardsAdoptedby theBoard x
7. 21(e) DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF
ACT AND REGULATIONS

x
-

8. 21(p)

(1)

•

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE
IN ANY OFTHE FOLLO

Litter

OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
WING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

X

(2) Scavenging

(3) Open Burning

(4) Depositionof Wastein StandingorFlowing Waters

(Open Dump — 1)



City of Chicago ~ 8
Departmentof Environment

Narrative
Date:02-24-04 Time:12:45p.m.-2:5Opm.
Site:4801-15W. WashingtonBlvd. Investigator: L. Robertson
Site Code :0136235141 • County: Cook-Chicagq

In summary:Investigatorconducteda siteinspectiondueto complaints
from theAldermanof the 28thWardandtheDept .of the Empowerment
Zoning.

• I observedopendumpingof constructionwastedebrisand
constructionequipmentwith logoasK. H.T.[ KennethHarrisTruck!
Ph#773-908-5770 III . Theconstructionwastedebrisare approximately
800cubic yardsin a vacantlot.

• I spokewith KennethHarris laterthatdayat the site,he statedhehad
his work crewsto dumpall of thewasteontothe abovesiteaddress.

• TissueaN.O.V.#7-28-440and 11-4-1500.Thehearingdateis
• pendingfor 05-06-04. Mr.Harris statedhewill removeall waste

from thevacantlot.

Seethe attached.

~ ~.~e&’T~ c-_J’

~n emr~~ ~ ~•.,, ~
1 ~t I 1

rc ~ I w ~~ c~~..Cura~e, ~

I

flS~j. ~ ~
~



LPC#:01362552~16
inspectionDate:02-24-04

(5)

(6)

55(a)

Proliferationof DiseaseVectors

Standingor Flowing Liquid Dischargefrom theDump Site

NO PERSONSHALL:

(1) Causeor Allow OpenDumpingof Any UsedorWasteTire

(2) • Causeor Allow OpenBurningof Any Usedor WasteTire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a) FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a) ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE HAULER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14. APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER: 2 1(P) (7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS; OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.

Signatureof Inspector(s)

InformationalNotes
1. [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution ControlBoard: 35 III. Adm. Code,Subtitle 0.
3. Statutoryandregulatoryreferenceshereinareprovidedfor convenienceonly and shouldnotbeconstruedaslegalconclusionsof

theAgencyor as limiting theAgency’s statutoryor regulatorypowers. Requirementsof somestatutesandregulationscitedarein
summaryformat. Full text ofrequirementscanbefoundin referenceslistedin I. and2. above.

4. Theprovisionsof subsection(p) of Section21 of the [Il1inois~EnvironmentalProtectionAct shallbeenforceableeitherby
administrativecitation underSection31.1 of the Act or by complaintunderSection31 of theAct.

5. This inspectionwas conductedin accordancewith Sections4(c) and4(d)of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct: 415 ILCS
5/4(c)and(d). -

6. Itemsmarkedwith an “NE” werenotevaluatedatthe timeof this inspection.
7. Statutoryeffectivedate: through1/8/97.

9.

R,~1s,d5128/97 (Open Dump - 2)



Lpc #0316255216
02-24-04
4801-15W. WashingtonBlvd.

STATE APPARENT VIOLATIONS

21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING.

21(d)(1) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE ,WASTE -TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: WITHOUT A PERMIT

21(D)(2) CONDUCT ANY WASTE - STORAGE, WASTE TREATMENT, OR
WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION: IN VIOLATION OF ANY

REGULATION OR STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD.

21(E) DISPOSE,TREAT, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT
ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING

REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT AND REGULATIONS.

21(P)(1) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN
A MANNER THAT RESULTS IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING

OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE: LITTER.

21(P)(7) DEPOSITION OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION
DEBRIS; OR CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION DEBRIS.



02-24-04
0316255216
4801-15 W. WashingtonBlvd.

City ofChicago
Municipal CodeViolations

11-4-1500DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE.

7-28-440 DUMPING on REAL ESTATE WITH OUT A PERMIT
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Not to Scale
All Boundaries are

ImageNo
Available

SITE SKETCH
CITY OFCHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
FIELD OPERATIONSDIVISION

SITE ADDRESS:

SITE CODE:

INVESTIGATOR

~-f)?o1~1~Ct4J.WA&
ô~f~c~c~ij~
Lafayette Phil Robertson

DATE:

COUNTY: COOK COUNTY/CHICAGO



Date:
Site:~~/ - L~ ~. ~iflAoiqI~
Site Code: O3~~

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:/~(2-f/~~(.-

Inspector:,4’./~4’~~4-
County: Cook/County

Roll #________ Photo #___________ Direction W
Comments: ~ Yk w ~‘rC.. (2-. 4-~1). 1U4(7~

9~5~

is-’ __I -. tat ~

‘S ~ I t ‘ ,~ ~ <
S’S. 4~ 15 9

Roll # Direction



Date:
Site:4~a(~ ~ ~iJ.

Site Code: Q3’L ~�öR.

Rol1~___
Comments:_____

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENViRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

Thne:~~Cr - 5.5co~
Inspector:~ ~.-i’~-—_
County: Cook/County

ROIl ~ Photo ~._ ~.... 3. lion ;
Comments ~. - ~. ~ ~.. - .~?cT~-

~ kIL~.~ ~ .~

PrLc ...)

7c~ J~(bo~&Q_-.



Date:L~Z~ LV..
Site: Ur~j..,.fWl4. ~
SiteCode: c:23/~ ~ (.~

CITY OF CHICAGO
DEPARTMENTOF ENVIRONMENT

PHOTOGRAPHS

Time:~ ~�~~i- ~‘~&
Inspector:~-~

County:_Cook/County

RoIUI_____
Commens:

.PhoftT # -- — - -. - -.

c1_ ~- ~ ~ ~ ~

~5(


